AGREEMENT

ON THE SCIENTIFIC COLLABORATION BETWEEN

Niels Bohr Institute, Copenhagen University, Copenhagen, Denmark

and

Bogolyubov Institute for Theoretical Physics, Kiev, Ukraine

Niels Bohr Institute, Copenhagen University, Copenhagen, Denmark and Bogolyubov Institute for Theoretical Physics referred to in the following as "The Parties", recognizing the importance of international scientific cooperation and exchange of scientists, and strongly wishing to develop a collaboration between scientists, came to the following agreement:

Article 1

The Parties will establish a cooperation in the fields of cosmology and particle physics beyond the Standard Model. The Parties will carry out common scientific research on problems and subjects of mutual interest.

Article 2

The Parties will carry out the scientific collaboration primarily in the form of common scientific papers. Contents, exchange of scientists, duration, and other details will be determined by working plans jointly agreed upon following suggestions of the scientific institutions participating in the collaboration.

Article 3

The Parties will do the exchange of scientists with the aim to accomplish joint scientific research, give lectures and become acquainted with specific scientific research. Both Parties can invite separate scientists of another Party into its country for scientific visits. Each of the Parties will assist such visits. Financial conditions for these visits will be determined in each separate case in accordance with a mutual agreement. In particular for students, the joint scientific researches can lead to common theses under the simultaneous supervision from both Parties.

(Date) 27/06/2018 Oleg Ruchaysky

Associate Professor of Niels Bohr Institute, Copenhagen University, Copenhagen, Denmark

A - Lagerolus

Director of Bogolyubov Institute for Theoretical Physics, Kiev, Ukraine, Academitian of National Academy of Science of Ukraine

Prof. Anatoly G. ZAGORODNY

Dr. Oleg RUCHAYSKIY